▪ Optimistic/pessimistic case scenarios i.e. +20 per cent benefits and -20 per cent costs; -20 per cent

benefits and +20 per cent costs

Sensitivity test outputs are shown in Table 18. All outputs generate positive BCRs, with the pessimistic

case scenario resulting in a BCR of 1.1, and the optimistic case scenario resulting in a BCR of 2.5. It is

important to note that the sensitivity tests undertaken do not illustrate the bounds of possible

outcomes. In particular, project costs and benefits may vary by greater than 20 per cent of what was

modelled as part of standard outputs.

Cumulative PV costs

Cumulative PV benefits

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

2
0

2
6

2
0

2
7

2
0

2
8

2
0

2
9

2
0

3
0

2
0

3
1

2
0

3
2

2
0

3
3

2
0

3
4

2
0

3
5

2
0

3
6

2
0

3
7

2
0

3
8

2
0

3
9

2
0

4
0

2
0

4
1

2
0

4
2

2
0

4
3

2
0

4
4

2
0

4
5

2
0

4
6

2
0

4
7

2
0

4
8

2
0

4
9

2
0

5
0

2
0

5
1

2
0

5
2

$
m

ill
io

n

Financial year ending

SGS ECONOMICS AND PLANNING: NORTHERN REGIONAL TRAILS CBA 26

TABLE 18: CBA SENSITIVITY TESTING OUTPUTS

Sensitivity test NPV ($m) BCR

Varying discount rate

4% 235.1 2.1

10% 48.5 1.3

Varying benefits

+20% 172.2 2.0

-20% 56.1 1.3

Varying costs

+20% 78.9 1.4

-20% 149.4 2.1

Optimistic/pessimistic case scenarios

Optimistic case (+20% benefits & -20% costs) 207.5 2.5

Pessimistic case (-20% benefits & +20% costs) 20.8 1.1

Source: SGS, 2021

4.4 Qualitative benefits

The Northern Regional Trails Upgrade project is likely to generate a range of wider socio-economic

benefits that have not been included in the CBA, due in part to difficulty in monetising these benefits.

While these benefits are discussed qualitatively only, their impact may have real economic value to

community members and visitors to the northern region. Application of CBA techniques or

development of assumptions to assess these benefits within the CBA would strengthen the economic

merit of investing in the Northern Regional Trails Upgrade project.